TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA

RESOLUTION NO. 2662.20

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE PAYMENT OF \$5,000.00 TO THE DIABETES RESEARCH INSTITUTE FOUNDATION'S LOVE AND HOPE EVENT; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Diabetes Research Institute (DRI) is the only national organization solely devoted to finding a cure for diabetes; and

WHEREAS, the DRI is the largest and most comprehensive diabetes research center dedicated to curing diabetes, aggressively working to shrink the timeline toward the discovery of a biological cure for this disease; and

WHEREAS, the Diabetes Research Institute Foundation is recognized as one of the world's most respected diabetes organizations, whose support through private philanthropy ensures the jumpstarting of new ideas and the continuation of innovative research projects that remain cure-focused and will ultimately benefit those with diabetes; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that a contribution in the amount of \$5,000.00 to the Diabetes Research Institute Foundation is in the best interest of the Town.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN
OF GOLDEN BEACH, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Recitals Adopted. That each of the above-stated recitals is hereby adopted and confirmed.

Section 2. Authorization. That the payment of \$5,000.00 to the Diabetes Research Institute Foundation is hereby authorized and approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> Implementation. That the Mayor and Town Manager are authorized to take any and all action which is necessary to implement this Resolution.

Section 4. Effective Date. That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon approval of the Town Council.

Sponsored by the Town Administration.

The Motion to adopt the foregoing Resolution was offered by <u>Councilmember Mendal</u>, seconded by <u>Councilmember Lusskin</u>, and on roll call the following vote ensued:

Mayor Glenn Singer	Aye
Vice Mayor Kenneth Bernstein	Aye
Councilmember Judy Lusskin	Aye
Councilmember Jaime Mendal	Aye
Councilmember Bernard Einstein	Aye

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Golden Beach, Florida, this 28th day of January, 2020.

ATTEST:

TOWN CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

STEPHEN J. HELFMAN TOWN ATTORNEY



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH

One Golden Beach Drive Golden Beach, FL 33160

MEMORANDUM

Date: January 28, 2020

To: Honorable Mayor Glenn Singer &

Town Council Members

From: Alexander Diaz,

Town Manager /

Subject: Resolution No. 2662.20 – Authorizing and Approving Payment

(Illob)

of \$5,000.00 to the Diabetes Research Institute Foundation's

Item Number:

6

Love and Hope Event

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Town Council adopt the attached Resolution No. 2662.20 as presented.

Background:

This resolution approves the donation made to the Diabetes Research Institute Foundation. This donation is in support of the foundation's Love and Hope Event taking place on February 15th at Nobu, inside the Eden Roc Hotel.

Fiscal Impact:

If approved by Council the amount authorized will be \$5,000.00.